WTY1(SWTY1)SERIES
GEARLESS PERMANENT SYNCHRONOUS
TRACTION MACHINE OPERATION MANUAL
Kinetek DeSheng (Shunde, Foshan) Motor Co., Ltd.
82 Jizhou Shiliang Road, Lunjiao, Shunde District, Foshan City, Guangdong, China
0SD.460.014  Ver. E
Contents
1. Product description…………………………………………………….……1
2. Application……………………………………………………………..………1
3. Working Conditions and Environment.……………………………………1
4. Machine type code…………………………………………………………… 2
5. Transport and Installation……………………………………………………2
6. Handwheel device instructions…………………………………… …… …4
7. Maintenance………………………………………………………………… …5
8. Notes ………………………………………………………………………… 5
~ 1 ~
 In case of any damage to the machines and wounds to people,
before installation, application and maintenance, one should read
this manual carefully.
 The installation, application and maintenance should accord with
the manual strictly.
 When rotating this series of traction machines by other motors,
the traction machines will be working at generator condition, and the
terminals will produce high voltage, so one should protect from
getting an electric shock, and the peripheral equipments should be
protected from that high voltage.
 Strictly prohibit from shorting circuit when the machine is at high
speed, because at this time the terminals produce high voltage but
the circuit with low impedance, which will generate high current and
then high torque, the whole structure of the machine and peripheral
equipments may be damaged by this torque, and even cause people
injured. No liability can be assumed for any damage caused by
shorting circuit when the machine is at high speed.
 Strictly prohibit from unqualified people’s operation. Only
qualified personnel are allowed to perform any installation, operation
and maintenance work.
 The power of the traction machine must be from a driver with
closed control type. Direct connection to the motor may destroy it.
 Brakes must be inspected at regular intervals, please refer to
appendix I.
 Hand winding device is for emergency rescue only, It is not
allowed for elevator commissioning.
 Please regularly check whether there is oil on brake wheel. If so,
please promptly wipe off to prevent brake torque reduction
caused by oil.
 Do not overfill the grease otherwise might cause oil leak.
1. Product description
This series of traction machines are mainly consisted of permanent synchronous
traction machine, brake system, traction sheave. Its principle is that the driver supplies
3 phase varied voltage and frequency power for the machine according to the feedback
of encoder, then inside of the motor will generate rotary magnetic field, which will drive
the permanent rotor rotating with synchronous speed. Through the friction between the
traction sheave and ropes the car of the elevator can be up and down.
This series of traction machine’s each designed performance and production are all
accord with the regulation. The performance of every machine was under strictly test
before sending out, that means the quality and performance of the machine can accord
with standard.
2. Application
~ 2 ~
This series of traction machine can be applied as a driver for upright hoisting of any
kinds of passenger elevators, medical elevators and goods elevators.
3. Working Conditions and Environment
⚫ Altitude should be less than 1000m, over 1000m need correction according
IEC60034-1.